



2026:DHC:5198

\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 509/2024**

ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO LTDAppellant

Through: Mr. Kanwar Kochhar, Advocate.

versus

VINAY JAIN & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajat Wadhwa, Mr. Honey Jain,
Mr. Ashish Batra, Mr. Gurpreet Singh
and Ms. Divya Kanwar, Advocates
for R1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **28.10.2024**

**CM APPL. 63642/2024 (seeking release of amount of compensation in
favour of respondent No. 1)**

1. The Application under Section 151 CPC has been filed on behalf of the claimants seeking release of the compensation in favour of the respondent No. 1.
2. Learned counsel for the Insurance Company has appeared on advance notice and submits that the quantum of compensation has been challenged on the ground that the respondent No. 1 was not dependent and was not entitled to loss of dependency.
3. Considering the submissions made, 30% of the compensation amount be released to the respondent No.1 on the same terms as directed in the impugned Award dated 09.07.2024.



2026:DHC:5198

4. The Application is disposed of accordingly.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

OCTOBER 28, 2024/RS