



2026:DHC:5198

\$~25 & 26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 509/2024**

ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO LTD.Appellant

Through: Mr. Kanwar Kochhar, Advocate

Versus

VINAY JAIN & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajat Wadhwa, Mr. Honey
Jain, Mr. Ashish Batra,
Mr. Gurpreet Singh & Ms. Divya
Kanwar, Advocates

+ **MAC.APP. 510/2024**

ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO LTD.Appellant

Through: Mr. Kanwar Kochhar, Advocate

Versus

VINAY JAIN & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajat Wadhwa, Mr. Honey
Jain, Mr. Ashish Batra,
Mr. Gurpreet Singh & Ms. Divya
Kanwar, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **18.12.2024**

CM APPL. 74331/2024 in MAC.APP. 509/2024

CM APPL. 74350/2024 in MAC.APP. 510/2024



2026:DHC:5198

1. For the reasons stated, the Applications are allowed and the main petition is taken up for hearing today itself.

2. These Applications are accordingly disposed of.

CM APPL67079/2024 in MAC.APP. 509/2024

CM APPL. 67081/2024 in MAC.APP. 510/2024

3. These Applications have been filed on behalf of the Claimants seeking clarification of the Order dated 28.10.2024 passed by this Court to the extent that 30% out of awarded compensation in MAC.APP. 509/2024 and 50% out of awarded compensation in MAC. APP. 510/2024, has been directed to be released to the Claimants.

4. Upon hearing, it is clarified and directed that 30% out of compensation deposited by Insurance in MAC.APP. 509/2024 and 50% out of deposited compensation in MAC.APP 510/2024, shall be released to the Claimants in terms of Order dated 28.10.2024 passed by this Court.

5. With aforesaid, these Applications are accordingly disposed of.

MAC.APP. 509/2024

MAC.APP. 510/2024

6. The date already fixed i.e. 09.01.2025 fixed before this Court stands cancelled.

7. List before the Joint Registrar on the date already fixed i.e. 19.02.2025.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

DECEMBER 18, 2024

r